

We cannot dismiss this book of blunders to the oblivion which awaits it, without remarking that the editor, Mr. Eliot Warburton, is quite as obnoxious to censure as the author.—In the hurry of remark, it is quite possible, that Capt. Warburton might confound Commodore Chauncey and Lake Ontario, with Commodore Perry and Lake Erie; but it is quite impossible, that any but a very ignorant man, could have allowed this, and the hundred other mistakes, to pass uncorrected. The truth is, "HOCHELAGA" is the humbug book of the year, and the disgrace of its writing and publication must be equally divided between author and editor.

Letter on Free Trade and the Navigation of the St. Lawrence, addressed to the Earl of Elgin and Kincardine, Governor General of Her Majesty's North American possessions; by James Buchanan, Esq., late Her Majesty's Consul at New York: with an Appendix, shewing that it is contrary to the laws of England, to raise a Revenue from the Manufacture of Spirituous Liquors, as abetting crime. 8 vo., pp. 31. Scobie & Balfour, Toronto.

Mr. Buchanan has become a settler in Canada, after a long life spent in the service of his country, and being essentially a practical man, and well acquainted with the United States, its commerce and policy, his opinions are well worthy the serious attention of all persons who wish to make themselves acquainted with the arguments that can be adduced in favor of opening the Trade of the St. Lawrence to the Americans. He writes clearly and forcibly, and his accession to the Free Trade party at the present juncture cannot be viewed with indifference.

**ERRATA.**—During a temporary absence from home of the editor, the following numerous errors occurred in No. 7.—Tale of ALTHAM:—Page 347, line 17, after "acquainted" omit "with." Page 350, line 14, for "could'nt" read "meant to;" line 24, for "in" read "a." Page 352, line 24, after "when I" insert "cried;" line 32, for "He and Mary" read "Mary and he." Page 353, line 2, for "no" read "now;" line 34, for "stay" read "remain." Page 355, line 3, for "interior" read "intense." Page 357, line 44, after "take" omit "his." Page 358, line 35, after "until" insert "the moment before;" line 38, for "since" read "however as." Page 359, line 15, for "that" read "thought."—Page 361, line 9, after "sealed" omit "it." Page 363, last line of last paragraph, after "way" omit "home." Page 364, line 27, after "Colonel" insert "Brock." Page 265, 3rd last line, for "Miss" read "Alice." Page 366, line 14, for "reviews" read "reveries;" line 33, for "aye" read "age;" line 36, after "eyes" omit "and," and for "pair" read "page." Page 368, line 19, after "My" omit "first;" line 32, after "defiance" insert a comma—no sentence. Page 370, line 19, after "you" omit "on your return."